

Incident/Investigation Report

Agency: **Rohnert Park Department of Public Safety**

Case #: **RP070004379**

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT - DO NOT DUPLICATE

Incident Information

Date/Time Reported: **08/31/2007 2245**

Occurred Between: **08/31/2007 2245 & 08/31/2007 2245**

Location: **4757 SNYDER LN APT # 47, ROHNERT PARK CA 94928**

UCR Status:

Officer: **JACY TATUM 1040357**

Summary:

Charges

Statute:
243 (E)(1) PC - (MISD) BATTERY DV SPOUSE/EX SPOUSE/DATE/ETC

Attempted/Completed:
Completed

Classification: Assaults

Weapon: **Personal Weapon (hands; feet; teeth; etc.)**

Location: RESIDENCE (ANYWHERE ON PREMESIS)

Offenders

Name (Last, First Middle):

DOB:

Age/Race/Gender:

Height/Weight:

Address:

Employer/School: -

Victims

Name (Last, First Middle):

DOB:

Age/Race/Gender:

Height/Weight:

Address:

Employer/School: -

Victim of: 243 (E)(1) PC

Relationship to Offender:

Property

Description:

FIREARMS (EXCL. GAS-POWERED GUNS, E.G.

Make/Model/Color:

Type:

Serial #:

Quantity: 1

Value: \$0.00

Status: SEIZED

Related To: 1 -

Firearm

Type/Make/Model/Color:

PISTOL, REVOLVER///

Serial #:

Quantity: 1

Value: \$1.00

Status: SEIZED

Related To: 1 -

Recovery:

Recoverd Date: 08/31/07

\$0.00

Copy released to Cerise Castle via email 5/11/22 clg #422

Incident/Investigation Report

Agency: **Rohnert Park Department of Public Safety**

Case #: **RP070004379**

Narrative

Initial Narrative

Written by: **JACY TATUM 1040357**

Date/Time: **08/31/2007 23:13:38**

ATTENTION RECORDS

VICTIM`S INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELEASED.

This case involves domestic violence wherein the victim, [REDACTED] [REDACTED] chose to have her name kept confidential per section 6254 of the Government Code. For this reason, she will hereinafter be referred to in this report as VICTIM. The Victim was also informed of her right to have a consular or support person with her during questioning in accordance with 679.05(b) (1) & (b) (2) PC.

On August 31st at approximately 2315 hrs, I was dispatched to 4757 Snyder Lane Apt. 47 for a physical fight between a male a female.

I arrived a short time later and while walking towards Apt. 47 I heard a male voice say, "Fuck you bitch. You are fucken crazy." While knocking on the front door of Apt. 47, I could hear items being broken and thrown inside the residence. I could also hear a females voice yelling, "Stop. Leave me alone. Stop hitting me." After not receiving a response from inside, to open the door, I made entry into the residence by forcing open the locked front door.

Directly on the other side of the door, I contacted the suspect, later identified suspect [REDACTED] 5. [REDACTED]'s physical stance and attitude was that of a person involved in a fight. His fists were clinched, facial expression looked enraged, and he continued to yell at the victim who was lying in the hallway stairs. Due to officer safety and [REDACTED]'s demeanor, I detained him in handcuffs and seated him outside the residence. Officer D. Utech arrived and watched [REDACTED] while I contacted the victim.

The victim was seated on the stairs of the residence crying uncontrollably. Her t-shirt had been ripped half was off and she made the statement of, "My jaw hurts. I can`t feel my face." I immediately asked the victim if she wanted medical attention or wanted to go to the hospital. She replied, "No. I don`t need that. I`m fine."

The victim gave the following statement regarding the altercation between her and [REDACTED]

[REDACTED] came home from the local bars extremely intoxicated and proceeded to go to bed. During that time the victim noticed a cell phone text message in [REDACTED]'s phone from a female girl named Kelly. The victim became verbally angry with [REDACTED] which turned physical. The victims said she threw a pillow at [REDACTED] and in return he struck the victim on the side of her face, cheek area. The victim could not remember if [REDACTED]'s fist were closed or open. This altercation lasted approximately five-eight minutes. During that time [REDACTED] threw the victim`s cell phone destroying it. As the victim attempted to retrieve her cell, [REDACTED] pushed the victim down two flights of stairs, which did not cause any injuries to the victim, according to her. (A Written statement by the victim is attached).

I asked [REDACTED] to provide a written statement but he declined.

The victim said she and [REDACTED] had been living together for several months and have been dating for five years. She also said they do not have children together. She said there have been no instances in the past where they have argued and it became physical and no prior existing Court Protective Orders involving the two of them existed.

I advised the victim of her options to:
have [REDACTED] placed under citizen`s arrest;
seek an EPO against [REDACTED]
seek a TRO against [REDACTED] that prohibits his possession of firearms;
be transported to a shelter; and
have a police civil stand-by while he or she removes property;
but she declined all of these options.

Incident/Investigation Report

Agency: **Rohnert Park Department of Public Safety**

Case #: **RP070004379**

Because the victim said she was not injured in anyway, she was not photographed, she was not asked to sign a medical release, and no request was made for her to come in within 3 days for follow-up photographs. I provided her with a Departmental Domestic Violence packet and the case number. Upon my initial contact with her, she was very upset and crying. By the time I left, her was still upset, but to a lesser degree.

Officer R. Lankford transported [REDACTED] to The Sonoma County Jail, where he was booked for violation of Penal Code section 243(e) 1.

I seized and booked into evidence a Smith & Wesson .357 Model 686, serial number [REDACTED], which belonged to [REDACTED]

The initial call was received by Dispatcher Toni Hevron, # 371, a copy of that call was placed into evidence.

DISPOSITION: Case to D.A. for review.

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]